DATA SHEET
Automax™ RB Series Declutchable Manual Override
The Automax RB Series declutchable manual override sandwich-
mounts between the actuator and the valve or damper. The self-locking,
declutchable worm gear design provides a secure, easily engaged,
long-lasting override for Automax SuperNova™ actuators. The RB Series
manual override is direct-mounted to the actuator for a low-profile
design. The override contains internal travel stops, which allow for

plated for long-term reliability and service life.
Materials of construction
How to order
The manual override is an Automax RB Series
declutchable gear override, capable of being sandwich-
mounted between the SuperNova actuator and valve.
The gear override should also include the Automax
LV1 NAMUR lockout and vent valve. The LV1 exhausts
internal actuator pressure to the atmosphere while
blocking supply pressure. The internal porting of the
LV1 also prevents possible corrosive atmospheres from
entering the actuator during manual operation.
Part Material
Housing and Cover Aluminum – Epoxy Coated
Output Gear ASTM A536 Ductile Iron
Worm Gear EN8 Carbon Steel
Eccentric Bearing Aluminum – Hard Anodized
External Fasteners 304 Stainless Steel
Lubricant Mobil EP1 Grease
Flowserve Corporation
5215 North O’Connor Blvd.
Suite 2300
Irving, Texas 75039-5421 USA
Telephone: +1 937 890 5839
Flowserve.com
1948 Foreman Drive
Cookeville, TN 38502
Phone: +1 931 432 4021
©2018 Flowserve Corporation. All rights reserved. This document contains registered
and unregistered trademarks of Flowserve Corporation. Other company product or
service names may be trademarks or service marks of their respective companies.
AXENPS0140 (A4) August 2018
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
A A
B B
C C
D D
 SHEET 1  OF 1 UNCONTROLLED ONCE
PRINTED
REV
7
SIZE
D
DRAWING
NO.
SITE
CVO
SOURCE
EST. WT.
AT DENSITY 294.222 lb
CHK BY
DRW BY
DIMENSIONS WITH ā TOLERANCES
ARE IDEAL DESIGN DIMENSIONS
ALL DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ANSI Y14.5M
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
CASTING TOLERANCES PER